
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 7th September, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July, 2016

(b) Matters arising

4. Business Rates Reform  (Pages 11 - 18)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Resources

5. West Midlands Combined Authority  (Pages 19 - 40)

Briefing Note of the Chief Executive  

6. Report Back on Conference - Civic Visit to Kiel Week, 17 to 20 June, 2016  
(Pages 41 - 44)

Report of the Lord Mayor, Councillor Lindsley Harvard

7. Scrutiny Management  

In accordance with the Constitution, the following matters are reported for 
information:-

a) Councillor Lancaster, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
attended the Cabinet meeting on 2 August, 2016 for the item relating to 
“Coventry City Council Response to InterCity West Coast Rail 
Franchise Consultation” and agreed that the decision was urgent and 
that call in should not apply. The reason for the urgency was that the 
City Council’s response to the Consultation needed to be sent to the 
Department of Transport before the closing date for submissions which 
was 11.45pm on 2nd August 2016.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

b) Councillor McNicholas, acting as nominee of the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Co-ordination Committee, attended the meeting of the Cabinet Member 
for City Services on 15 August, 2016 for the item relating to “Park 
Closure of Cox Street Car Park - Objection” and agreed that the 
decision was urgent and that call in should not apply. The reason for 
the urgency was that, to enable the first phase of the development to 
open for the academic year commencing September 2017, a planning 
application needed to be submitted in early September, 2016 for 
consideration at Planning Committee on 29 September, 2016. If the 
application is 
[...]
rvices - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 13 July 2016

Present:

Members: Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor M Mutton)
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor D Gannon 
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

    
Employees (by Directorate):

Place: S Chun Lam, C Hickin, B Massey, L Nagle, A Walster
Resources: G Holmes, L Knight, A West
Other Representatives: Danny Long, West Midlands Police

Apologies: Councillors Blundell, A Khan (Cabinet Member) and M Mutton

Public Business

5. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest declared.

6. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th April, 2016 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

7. Crime and Community Safety Performance 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of Place 
concerning the Coventry Police Crime and Community Safety Partnership Board 
including the remit and membership of the Board and its individual Sub-Groups; 
the scope of the planned review of the Board; the allocation of monies from the 
West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC); and the end of year 
performance report to the Board. Reference was also made to the current PCC 
consultation on the new Police and Crime Plan. Chief Inspector Danny Long, West 
Midlands Police attended the meeting for the consideration of this item along with 
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities.

The briefing note indicated that the Board was created in 2013 and met on a 
quarterly basis. The main funct
[...]
respect of incidents of 
female genital mutilation.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The scope of the planned review of the Coventry Police Crime and 
Community Safety Partnership Board be acknowledged and supported and 
the Committee’s concerns relating to ensuring that there is clarity about the 
future role of members and a clear accountability of organisations receiving 
funding be taken into account during the review. 

(2) The performance data detailed in Appendix 9 be noted and for future 
performance reports information be included on the impact of PCC spend 
and outcomes on priority areas.

(3) The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities be recommended to 
receive a report on performance in relation to hidden crime and convictions 
at a future Cabinet Member meeting.

(4) A progress report on the measures to reduce Female Genital Mutilation 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

(5) Members be encouraged to respond to the West Midlands Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s questionnaire regarding his planned priorities.

8. Council Plan Performance Report 2015/16 

Prior to the meeting, all Members of the City Council had been invited to attend a 
Seminar where they had received a comprehensive presentation on the Council 
Plan Performance 2015/16. Members had also been given an opportunity to 
question officers on the presentation.

The Committee gave brief consideration to a report of the Executive Director of 
People concerning Council Plan Performance Report which covered the progress 
made towards the Plan during the period April 2015 to March 2016. A copy of the 

Page 7



– 4 –

Performance report was set out at an appendix to the report. The report had 
previously been considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 5th July, 2016 and 
Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item. 

Consideration of the report allowed Members the opportunity to identify any areas 
that required additional scrutiny. Members noted that issues raised at the 
Members’ Seminar were already included on either their or the Scrutiny Boards’ 
Work Programmes.

Members questioned the officer on several issues concerning the performance 
report and responses were provided, matters raised included highlighting the 
austerity cuts and their impact on performance in future reports and further 
information about what constituted ‘A Top Ten City’. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the performance report for 2015/16 be noted and for future 
reports simple information be included on the reduction in funding imposed 
on the Council and the impact that this has had on performance. 

(2) The minutes and report from the meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee held on 24th February, 2016 relating to ‘Coventry – A Top Ten 
City’ be circulated to members.

9. Outside Bodies - Reporting Arrangements  2016/17 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which set 
out proposed reporting arrangements for outside bodies to Scrutiny during 
2016/17. Further details were set out in the appendix attached to the note.

The Committee were reminded that the terms of reference for Scrutiny included a 
role in receiving reports on outside bodies to which the Council made 
appointments at their annual meeting. There was a requirement for the Committee 
to consider which outside bodies it wished to receive reports on as the start of the 
municipal year.    

Previously, to help manage Scrutiny business, the Committee had agreed to 
receive reports from those outside bodies who received Council funding. In 
addition the outside bodies for which members received remuneration had also 
been included.

(1) The amended list of outside bodies that report to Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee as detailed in Section A of Appendix 1 be approved.
 
(2) The minutes of the meetings of the Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal 
Company Limited Shareholders Panel be circulated to members.

(3) The content and requirements of the reporting template set out at 
Appendix 2 be approved which includes details on member attendance at 
meetings.

Page 8



– 5 –

(4) Officers be requested to timetable the required outside body reports on 
the appropriate work programmes.

10. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Board noted a report from the Scrutiny Co-ordinator setting out how it was 
intended to report back on outstanding issues at each meeting so enabling 
Members to monitor the progress of the actions that they had agreed. 

RESOLVED that the template for the outstanding issues report set out at the 
appendix to the briefing note and the examples from 2015/16 be noted.

11. Scrutiny Work Programmes 2016/2017 

The Committee considered their work programme along with the work 
programmes for the five Scrutiny Boards which had been complied following 
discussions at the informal meetings of the Boards.  

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the Scrutiny work programme attached to Appendix 1 to 
the briefing note be approved. 

(2) The Committee noted that the results of the Task and Finish Group on 
European Issues would be reported back to Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee but retain the membership agreed by the Business, Economy 
and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) plus the addition of Councillor Lancaster.

12. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.45 am)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing Note

To               Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Date           7th September 2016

Subject      Business Rates Reform

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 This note accompanies a short presentation on the national changes to Business Rates 

(BR) that are expected to be introduced from 2020 including 100% local retention of 
Business Rates. In addition to the brief overview within the presentation, this note 
discusses the potential financial impact on Coventry and discussion of key matters within 
the existing Business Rates system in relation to students and the university sector. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1) Consider the content of the report and appendix 1
2) Identify any recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Potential Financial Impact
3.1 The fundamental change proposed by Government relates to local councils retaining 100% 

of BR income compared to the 49% retained currently. The Government is currently 
consulting on these changes and has invited views on the future running of the BR 
scheme. This covers a number of aspects that will influence the financial impact on local 
government as a whole as well as the allocation of funding between individual authorities. 
The outcome will dictate whether the early years of the changes result in a positive, 
negative or broadly neutral impact on Coventry’s financial position.

3.2 Some of key financial aspects that are likely to be determined include:
 consideration of the overall quantum of resources the Government anticipates will be 

available within the overall local government finance system, 
 a review of needs distribution which affects how resources are allocated between 

councils,
 the balance between rewarding councils for BR growth and protecting those that are 

less able to generate BR or are at risk of a declining BR tax-base,
 the balance of existing grants that the Government decides should be funded from 

within a 100% retention scheme.

3.3 The way in which these aspects are dealt with in the final scheme design are subject to 
significant discretion on the part of Government and it is impossible at this stage to predict 
the outcome. However, the model below attempts to show some of the factors that are 
involved and how these can affect the position. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

3.4 The “20/21 Current System” position reflects the estimated trends of Government 
settlements and gra
[...]
ocalisation but risk transfer also

P
age 17



Consultation Response

4

• Encourage economic growth 

• Allocate resources based on need

• Use resource for best fit services not demand led 

functions

• Value of new BR must match cost of new burdens

• Review of most appropriate geographic basis for 

sharing (e.g.) appeals risk

Seeking to agree across Combined Authority

P
age 18



 Briefing note 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                             Date: 7th September 2016

Subject: West Midlands Combined Authority

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide information on the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) scrutiny 

function and strategic economic plan (SEP)

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1) Consider the governance structure of the West Midlands Combined Authority including 
the scrutiny function

2) Receive regular updates from the Council’s representatives on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

3) Receive progress reports on the WMCA Strategic Economic Plan

3 Overview and Scrutiny
3.1 The WMCA is establishing a scrutiny function alongside an Audit Committee with 

representation on both from member councils. 

3.2 Attached:

 Appendix A Governance structure for WMCA showing links to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Audit Committee

 Appendix B TOR for Scrutiny function
 Appendix C TOR for Audit Committee
 Appendix D Minutes of first meeting of WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee

3.3 The WMCA Overview & Scrutiny Committee met for the first time on 15 July. Cllr Sucha 
Bains attended that meeting. Cllr John Mutton is the Council’s nominated representative 
with Cllr Rupinder Singh the nominated substitute. The committee includes representation 
from member councils across the WMCA.

3.4 The committee is now looking at a number of issues, including:

 Models of scrutiny arrangements used in other local authorities, other Combined 
Authorities and other organisations;

 The Forward Plan and its use as a tool for scrutiny;
 Arrangements for scrutiny of the Elected Mayor;

 The Public Accounts Committee Report on Cities and Growth with particular reference to 
the comments on scrutiny; 
(http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmpubacc/296/29608.htm#_
idTextAnchor020)

3.5 Alongside the regular reports provided to all Members at Full Council meetings by the 
Leader, it is expected that Coventry Members of the Overview and Scrutiny and Audit 
Committee will report back to relevant Scrutiny Boards in Coventry to ensure co-ordinated Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmpubacc/296/29608.htm#_idTextAnchor020
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmpubacc/296/29608.htm#_idTextAnchor020


2

work and a full overview of WMCA activities. All elected Members are able to attend these 
meetings and stay for private or restricted items not open to the public.

3.6 All meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are public (as are meetings of the 
Combined Authority board and various governance boards) with plans to livestream 
meetings in the future. Meetings will be held around the WMCA area. 

4 Strategic Economic Plan
4.1 The Leader of the Council holds the key portfolio of productivity and skills and will provide 

regular feedback to Members on progress on this priority action in the Strategic Economic 
Plan.

4.2 See governance structure – progress against SEP priority actions is overseen by the SEP 
Board (which includes Leader of Coventry City Council, CEX of Coventry City Council and 
a representative from Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership).

4.3 Link to SEP Plan https://westmidlandscombinedauthority.org.uk/about/strategic-economic-
plan/

4.4 An executive summary of the plan can be found at Appendix E

Fran Collingham
Assistant Director, Communications
Chief Executives Directorate
024 7683 1088

Page 20

https://wes
[...]
vernment's Cabinet Office in 2005 through a German/UK civil 
servant exchange programme.

4.8 An invitation will be extended to Herr Tovar and Councillor Erika Diehr to the 
Remembrance Service events in Coventry in November 2016, this invitation is 
generally accepted by Kiel. 

  
List of background papers
Proper Officer: 
Author:           Councillor Lindsley Harvard, Lord Mayor of the City of Coventry
Tel Number: 024 7683 3103

Other contributors: Rosie Potts, Lord Mayor’s Personal Assistant
Tel. Number:          024 7683 3048
(Any enquiries should be directed to the above)

Papers open to public inspection
Description of paper: Location
Civic Visit to Kiel Papers Lord Mayor's Office, Council House

Approved by the Cabinet Member (Community Safety and Equalities) on: 25.2.16
    Report: Authority for Attendance at Conferences etc.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
Date: 7th September 2016

Subject: Outstanding Issues Report

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform Members of the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to 

recommendations and substantial actions made by the Scrutiny Board.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Members are recommended to:

1) Note the attached outstanding issues at Appendix 1
2) Consider the suggestions from members of the public at Appendix 2 and whether to 

add them to the appropriate scrutiny work programme.

3 Information/Background
3.1 When recommendations and actions are made following a scrutiny meeting, they are 

circulated to the relevant Cabinet Member and officer, and recorded on a recommendations 
tracker. 

3.2 The purpose of this report is to bring to the Committee’s attention the responses received 
from Cabinet Members and officers in regard to recommendations and actions from 
previous meetings.

3.3 Once a response has been received or an action dealt with, it will be removed from this 
report and kept in the full recommendations tracker. The complete tracker can be viewed 
by contacting the Scrutiny Team on the details below.

3.4 At the start of this year, the opportunity was introduced for members of the public to 
suggest topics that members of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee could consider 
adding to the work programme. The guidance explains that while there are no hard and fast 
rules about what makes a good topic for Scrutiny to investigate, only issues that Coventry 
residents are concerned about will be considered, and particularly if the issue affects the 
whole city. It explains that local issues may be better discussed with ward councillors and 
that other processes are in place to deal with complaints about services.

3.5 Suggestions received since this process was introduced are included at Appendix 2. In 
considering whether an issue should be included in the scrutiny work programme, factors 
for Members could include: whether the topic is appropriate for scrutiny to consider or 
whether it is better dealt with in another way; how important the issue is in comparison to 
other priorities on the scrutiny work programme; whether the issue relates to something 
already on the work programme and could be incorporated in this; at what point in the year 
the issue would be best considered; and which scrutiny board is best placed to consider 
the issue.  

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1172 Page 45

Agenda Item 8



2
Page 46



3

  Appendix 1 - Outstanding Issues

Meeting 
Date Agenda Item

Cabinet 
Member/ 
Responsible 
Officer

Rec’,
Action or
Information

Recommendations/ Actions Officer 
contact Response/ Status

13th July 16 Police, Crime 
and 
Community 
Safety

Chair of 
Police, 
Crime and 
Community 
Safety 
Partnership 
(Cllr A 
Khan)

R (1) The scope of the planned review of the Coventry 
Police Crime and Community Safety Partnership 
Board be acknowledged and supported and the 
Committee’s concerns relating to ensuring that the
[...]
sioned DVA 
services

Following their meeting on 14th October 2015, Board Members 
agreed to receive annual progress updates, including October 
2016. To include contributions from the Police and Whitefriar’s 
Housing and any information on a regional perpetrators 
programme.

Cllr A Khan

Welfare Reform Further review of impacts of changes to welfare provision and 
the services provided by partners in the city. Including most 
recent changes announced.

Glenda Cowley/ Welfare Reform 
Working Together Group
Richard Sharp - The DWP 
Coventry and Warwickshire 
Operational Leader 
Cllr Bigham 

Air Quality

Climate Change 
Female Genital 
Mutilation
European Union Exit A task and finish group of SB3 to look in more detail at the 

impact of withdrawal of the European Union and any 
contingency that the Council needs to put in place.

Cllr Lucas chair
Rebecca Young

“If required” meetings also scheduled for 21st September 16, 19th October 16, 16th November 16, 25th January 17, 22nd February 17, 29th March 17P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Business Rates Reform
	04a - Business Rates Reform - Presentation Slides

	5 West Midlands Combined Authority
	05a - West Midlands Combined Authority - Appendix A
	05b - West Midlands Combined Authority - Appendix B
	05C - West Midlands Combined Authority - Appendix C
	05D - West Midlands Combined Authority - Appendix D
	05E - West Midlands Combined Authority - Appendix E

	6 Report Back on Conference - Civic Visit to Kiel Week, 17 to 20 June, 2016
	8 Outstanding Issues
	9 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 7 September 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins

Employees:
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
P Jennings, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
M Reeves, Chief Executive
A West, Resources Directorate

Other Representatives:

Apologies:

Alan Markey, Coventry Independent Advice Service

Councillor M Mutton, substitute Councillor Lucas 

Public Business

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest declared.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July, 2016 were signed as a true record 
subject to the inclusion of Councillor J McNicholas in the attendance for the 
meeting and the inclusion of the following bullet point in the seventh paragraph of 
Minute 7 headed ‘Crime and Community Safety Performance’: How the funding 
was allocated according to evidence and identified need.

There were no matters arising.

15. Business Rates Reform 

The Committee considered a briefing note and received a presentation of the 
Executive Director of Resources on the national changes to Business Rates (BR) 
that were expected to be introduced from 2020 including 100% local retention of 



– 2 –

Business Rates. Information was provided on the potential impact on Coventry as 
well as key issues relating to students and the university sector. Councillor 
Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item along with Alan Markey, Director of Coventry 
Independent Advice Service.  

The briefing note indicated that the fundamental change proposed by the 
Government related to local councils retaining 100% of BR income compared to 
the 49% retained currently. The Government was currently consulting on changes 
and had invited views on the future running on the BR scheme. This covered a 
number of aspects that would influence the financial impact on local government 
as a whole as well as the allocation of funding between individual authorities. The 
outcome would dictate whether the early years of the changes would result in a 
positive, negative or broadly neutral impact on Coventry’s financial position.

Information was provided on the key financial aspects likely to be determined. The 
briefing note highlighted a 20/21 model which showed some of the factors involved 
and how these could affect Coventry’s position including the current system 
position with 49% retained BR and grants, the new system ‘optimistic’ position with 
100% retained BR and grants the new system ‘pessimistic’ position with 100% 
retained BR and no grants. 

The presentation referred to the current position, the headline changes and to the 
consultation responses which were still being developed and were to be submitted 
as a Combined Authority response.  

In relation to the university/ student sector, the Board were informed that any 
properties providing student accommodation were not liable for a business rate 
charge and that Council tax legislation allowed for full time students to be exempt 
for Council Tax purposes. This affected approximately 3,800 properties in the city. 
Further information was provided on the mandatory (charitable) relief on the non-
dwelling properties owned by the city’s two universities.    

Alan Markey provided an explanation about the current position relating to 
Attendance Allowance that was paid at two rates and was used to improve an 
individual’s quality of life. There was a possibility that the responsibility for 
payment could transfer from the Department of Work and Pensions to Local 
Authority control.  
 
Members questioned the officers and the Cabinet Member on a number of issues 
and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 A concern about the lack of information relating to the 36 consultation 
questions and proposed responses with a request for an additional meeting 
to provide the opportunity to consider these

 A concern about the inclusion of the reference to the two universities and 
their students, with an acknowledgement of the partnership relationship with 
the Council and the major economic impact they bring to the city

 Clarification about how the revenue support grant was assessed, including 
the compensation element for students 

 A detailed explanation about the financial model set out in the briefing note



– 3 –

 An acknowledgement of the importance of getting the right consultation 
responses back to the Government and the potential of the new system to 
bring further cuts to the Council’s finances

 Details about the possible impact of Attendance Allowance, including the 
current number of claimants in the city and the associated costs

 The potential financial impact of having a directly elected mayor for the 
Combined Authority area

 A request for further information about the potential for BR pooling within the 
Combined Authority area and what the Council was doing to maximise BR 
growth.  

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the briefing note and presentation be noted.

(2) An additional meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee be held in the 
week commencing 19th September, 2016 to allow members the opportunity 
to consider the Government consultation questions and the relevant 
responses.

(3) A further report with the consultation questions and any available 
responses as well as the potential for the pooling of business rates within 
the West Midlands Combined Authority and the Council’s strategy for 
maximising business rates income be submitted to the additional meeting.

16. West Midlands Combined Authority 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Chief Executive which informed 
about the scrutiny and audit arrangements of the West Midlands Combined 
Authority (WMCA) and the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP). Cllr Duggins, Cabinet 
Member for Policy and Leadership attended the meeting for the consideration of 
this item.

The briefing note indicated that the WMCA was establishing a scrutiny function 
alongside an Audit Committee with representation on both from the member 
councils. Appendices to the note detailed the governance structure for the WMCA 
with the links to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Audit Committee; 
the terms of reference for these Committees; and the minutes from the first 
meeting of the of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15th July. The 
Committee were informed that Councillor Bains had attended this meeting, 
however, following changes to the finalised constitution for the WMCA concerning 
appointments, Councillor John Mutton had subsequently been appointed as the 
Council’s nominated representative with Councillor Rupinder Singh as the 
nominated substitute. The issues being considered by this Committee were 
highlighted.
The Committee noted that, alongside the regular reports provided to all Members 
at Council meetings by Councillor Duggins, it was expected that Coventry 
members of the Committees would report back to the relevant Scrutiny Boards to 
ensure that there was a full overview of WMCA activities.
 An executive summary of the Strategic Economic Plan was set out at a further 
appendix to the report. Councillor Duggins held the key portfolio of productivity and 



– 4 –

skills and would provide regular feedback to Members on this priority action in the 
SEP. He was a member of the SEP Board which monitored progress against the 
SEP actions.    
Members questioned the officers and the Cabinet Member on a number of issues 
and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 The potential complexities for any call-in arrangements for the Scrutiny 
function

 The Council’s representation on the audit and overview and scrutiny 
committees

 How the Council representatives could feedback information and how this 
could be managed and shared

 The priority actions in the Strategic Economic Plan, specifically that HS2 
growth should also prioritise the wider transport network and infrastructure to 
support economic growth

 The timescales for delivery of the SEP and performance management of 
progress delivery.

Members were concerned that by appointing a Cabinet Member to either the Audit 
Committee or Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the WMCA there could 
possibly be a conflict of interest and it would be more transparent to appoint a 
Member from Scrutiny.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The governance structure of the WMCA including the scrutiny function 
be noted.

(2) Regular updates from the Council’s representatives on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be submitted to future meetings of the Committee.

(3) Progress reports on the WMCA Strategic Economic Plan be submitted to 
future meetings of the Committee.

(4) Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership be 
requested to make future City Council appointments to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Audit Committee of the WMCA from non-executive 
Members of the Council.

(5) Feedback from any Forums set up to consider Scrutiny across the WMCA 
be reported back to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee or the appropriate 
Scrutiny Board for discussion.   

17. Report Back on Conference - Civic Visit to Kiel Week, 17 to 20 June, 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Lord Mayor, Councillor L Harvard 
concerning his visit to Kiel, Germany from 17th to 20th June, 2016 and the 
associated Kieler Woche (Kiel Week) celebrations. The report detailed the costs 
and benefits of attendance.



– 5 –

RESOLVED that the report of the Lord Mayor’s civic visit to Kiel and the 
Kieler Woche celebrations be endorsed.  

18. Scrutiny Management 

In accordance with the Constitution, the Committee were informed that Councillor 
Lancaster, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee attended the Cabinet 
meeting on 2 August, 2016 for the item relating to “Coventry City Council 
Response to InterCity West Coast Rail Franchise Consultation” and agreed that 
the decision was urgent and that call in should not apply. The Committee were 
informed that the reason for the urgency was that the City Council’s response to 
the Consultation needed to be sent to the Department of Transport before the 
closing date for submissions which was 11.45 p.m. on 2nd August 2016.

In addition, Councillor McNicholas, acting as nominee of the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Co-ordination Committee, attended the meeting of the Cabinet Member for City 
Services on 15th August, 2016 for the item relating to “Part Closure of Cox Street 
Car Park - Objection” and agreed that the decision was urgent and that call in 
should not apply. The Committee noted that the reason for the urgency was that, 
to enable the first phase of the development to open for the academic year 
commencing September 2017, a planning application needed to be submitted in 
early September, 2016 for consideration at Planning Committee on 29th 
September, 2016. If the application was not submitted in time, then the 
programme of works would be delayed and the timescales for opening would not 
be achievable. 

19. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator the 
purpose of which was to bring to the Committee’s attention the responses received 
from Cabinet Members and officers in regard to recommendations and actions 
from previous meetings. 

Appendix 1 to the note detailed the recommendations and actions from the last 
Board meeting on 16th July, 2016.

At the start of the year, the opportunity was introduced for members of the public 
to suggest topics that Members of the Committee could consider adding to the 
Committee or Scrutiny Boards work programmes. Details of the four suggestions 
received to date were set out in a second appendix. The Committee considered 
each issue determining whether the items were appropriate for Scrutiny to 
consider or if they could be dealt with in another way as follows:

 To debate/ investigate the rise of the extreme right wing in Coventry  - a 
report from Superintendent Chief Inspector Danny Long, West Midlands 
Police be submitted to a future meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

 Improvements to the Upper Precinct and Market Way/ Smithford Way – 
current position noted and officers to be requested to consider potential 
discussions with future new building owners of the Upper Precinct

 Review the regularity and promotion of Ward Forums – Refer to the current 
review of Ward Forums and to the meeting of the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) on 16th November, 2016 when the Board 



– 6 –

would be considering the Empowered Citizen’s Programme, engaging with 
residents 

 The permission to build Finham Park 2 within two miles of Tile Hill Wood and 
Woodlands Academy – Refer to the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board (2) who would be considering Academisation suggesting the 
Board also consider the wider issue of Free Schools across the city.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The outstanding issues set out at Appendix 1 be noted. 

(2) Arising from the Committee’s considerations of the four suggested 
Scrutiny topics as summarised above, the Scrutiny Co-ordinator be 
requested to provide a written response to the persons submitting the 
requests.  

20. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be updated to include the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Drugs 
and Alcohol Re-Commissioning being considered at the Board meeting on 
12th October, 2016.

21. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)


